components; (iii) property investment; (iv) investment in listed securities; and (v) trading

of mobile phones. It is the intention of the Company to hold the Project for property

development and investment. In view of the economic prospect of Zhuhai City and that the

Consideration is at a discount of approximately 3.52% to ‘‘50% of the Valuation’’, the

Directors consider that the terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement (as supplemented by

the Supplemental Agreement) are on normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable

so far as the Independent Shareholders are concerned, and the Acquisition is conducted in

the ordinary and usual course of business of the Group and is in the interests of the

Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 21 –

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustrative purpose only, set out below is a summary of the shareholdings in the

Company as a result of the issue of the Consideration Shares:

Name of Shareholder

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after the issue of

the Consideration Shares

Immediately after the issue of

the Consideration Shares and

upon full conversion of the

convertible redeemable

preference shares of

the Company

(Note 6) (Notes 1 & 2 & 6)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mega Edge International

Limited (Notes 3 and 5) 79,500,000 13.14 79,500,000 9.33 79,500,000 6.06

Chak Joaquim Emilio Kin

Man (Notes 4 and 5) 96,824,000 16.00 96,824,000 11.36 96,824,000 7.38

Wong Sio Leng (Note 5) 135,000,000 22.31 135,000,000 15.85 135,000,000 10.29

The Vendor — — 246,800,000 28.97 246,800,000 18.81

Weina (BVI) (Note 1) — — — — 460,000,000 35.06

Public Shareholders 293,856,000 48.55 293,856,000 34.49 293,856,000 22.40

Total 605,180,000 100 851,980,000 100 1,311,980,000 100

Notes:

1. The Company entered into a subscription and option agreement on 26 May 2006 with Weina (BVI)

and through such agreement and the exercise of the option by the Company, Weina (BVI) is

interested in 350,000,000 convertible redeemable preference shares of the Company and has the right

to convert the aforesaid shares into 350,000,000 Shares (based on its initial conversion price). On 2

June 2009, the Company and Weina (BVI) entered into a supplemental agreement to extend the

conversion period for the aforesaid shares for a further 12 months from the expiry date of the

conversion period under the subscription and option agreement. Moreover, the Company entered

[…]

Depreciation provided during the period —

Amortization provided during the period —

Net book value as at 31 March 2009

113,734

Valuation surplus

1,766

Valuation of the property as at 31 March 2009 115,500

APPENDIX IV FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON OCEAN VAST
CORPORATION LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

– 246 –

A. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Set out below are the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Group

(together with Ocean Vast Corporation Limited) as extracted from Appendix IV to the June

Circular.

Terms used below shall have the same meanings as those defined in the June Circular.

Furthermore, all pages/sections/appendices mentioned in the below text are referred to those

of the June Circular.

Unaudited

consolidated

balance sheet

of the Group

as at 31

December

2008

Audited

consolidated

statement of

financial

position

of the Ocean

Vast Group

as at 31

March 2009

Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

balance

sheet of the

Enlarged

Group

as at 31

December

2008

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 2 Note 4 Note 4

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 18,640 51 18,691

Investment properties 164,025 — 164,025

Properties under development — 113,734 113,734

Prepaid lease payments 17,755 — 17,755

Investments in subsidiaries — — 69,300 (69,300) —

Goodwill — 16,931 10,471 27,402

200,420 130,716 341,607

Current assets

Trade receivables 17,778 — 17,778

Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 14,615 80 14,695

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 96 — 96

Pledged bank deposits 12,406 — 12,406

Bank balances and cash 22,913 104 23,017

67,808 184 67,992

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE GROUP REGARDING THE ACQUISITION

OF OCEAN VAST CORPORATION LIMITED

– 247 –

Unaudited

consolidated

balance sheet

of the Group

as at 31

December

2008

Audited

consolidated

statement of

financial

position

of the Ocean

Vast Group

as at 31

March 2009

Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

balance

sheet of the

Enlarged

Group

as at 31

December

2008

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 2 Note 4 Note 4

Current liabilities

Trade payables 4,333 — 4,333
Other payables — 459 459
Secured bills payables 2,720 — 2,720
Provision for claims 60,700 — 60,700

Other accruals 17,950 — 17,950
Accrued interest 30,863 — 30,863
Receipts in advance 12,793 — 12,793

Amount due to a shareholder — 1,795 1,795
Amount due to the minority

shareholder — 78,089 (52,597) 25,492

Bank borrowings — repayable
within one year 112,895 — 112,895

Taxation payable 593 22,487 (22,487) 593

242,847 102,830 270,593

Net current liabilities (175,039) (102,646) (202,601)

Total assets less current liabilities 25,381 28,070 139,006

Non-current liabilities

Bank borrowings — repayable
within one year 11,874 — 11,874

Deferred tax liabilities — 15,120 15,120

11,874 15,120 26,994

Net assets 13,507 12,950 112,012

Capital and reserves

Share capital 43,987 1 15,400 (1) 59,387
Share premium 28,952 — 53,900 82,852
Convertible redeemable preference

shares 184,653 — 184,653
Reserves (244,085) (6,041) 64,869 (58,828) (244,085)

13,507 (6,040) 82,807
Minority interests — 18,990 10,215 29,205

13,507 12,950 112,012

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE GROUP REGARDING THE ACQUISITION

OF OCEAN VAST CORPORATION LIMITED

– 248 –

Notes:

(1) On 19 May 2009, Hill Light has entered into the sales and purchase agreement (the ‘‘Sales and

Purchase Agreement’’) with Ms. Wong Sio Leng (the ‘‘Vendor’’) to acquire the entire equity interest

of Ocean Vast (‘‘Proposed Acquisition’’).

(2) The adjustment represents the consideration for the Proposed Acquisition.

The total consideration for the acquisition is RMB69,300,000 (equivalent to approximately

HK$78,750,000) which is to be satisfied by the issuance and allotment of 175,000,000 ordinary

[…]

the Ocean Vast Group for the year ended 31 December 2008, as extracted from the

accountants’ report of the Ocean Vast Group as set out in Appendix IV to this

Circular, and adjusted in accordance with the pro forma adjustments described in the

notes thereto as if the Ocean Vast Acquisition has been completed on 1 July 2007.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for

illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a

true picture of the results of operations of the Enlarged Group had the Ocean Vast

Acquisition been completed as at the respective dates to which it is made up to or at

any future dates.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE GROUP REGARDING THE ACQUISITION

OF OCEAN VAST CORPORATION LIMITED

– 253 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Audited

consolidated

income

statement of

the Group for

the year ended

30 June 2008

Audited

consolidated

statement of

comprehensive

income of the

Ocean Vast

Group for the

year ended 31

December

2008

Unaudited pro

forma

consolidated

income

statement of

the Enlarged

Group for the

year ended 30

June 2008

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Turnover 152,826 — 152,826
Cost of sales (129,115) — (129,115)

Gross profit 23,711 — 23,711
Other revenue 11,444 107 11,551
Distribution costs (4,096) — (4,096)
Administrative expenses (32,563) (546) (33,109)
Provision for claims (60,700) — (60,700)
Impairment loss on trade receivables (21,588) — (21,588)
Loss on disposal of a subsidiary and
associates (9,349) — (9,349)

Bad debts written off (4,871) — (4,871)
Allowance for inventories (2,124) — (2,124)
Finance costs (12,219) (2,677) (14,896)

Loss before tax (112,355) (3,116) (115,471)
Income tax (267) (3,208) (3,475)

Loss for the year (112,622) (6,324) (118,946)

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders (112,622) (4,846) (117,468)

Minority shareholders — (1,478) (1,478)

(112,622) (6,324) (118,946)

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE GROUP REGARDING THE ACQUISITION

OF OCEAN VAST CORPORATION LIMITED

– 254 –

Notes:

1. On 19 May 2009, Hill Light, the Company’s wholly-owned subsidiary, has entered into the sales and

purchase agreement with Ms. Wong Sio Leng to acquire the entire issued share capital of Ocean

Vast.

2. There was no impact on the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement as if the Ocean

Vast Acquisition had been completed on 1 July 2007.

3. In the opinion of the directors of the Company, no adjustments have been made to reflect the

transaction costs in connection with the Ocean Vast Acquisition as such costs are not considered to

[…]

dates to which it is made up to or at any future dates.

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 260 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

The Pine

Global

Acquisition

The

Proposed

Acquisition

The deemed

acquisition

Audited

consolidated

balance

sheet of the

Group as at

30 June

2008

Audited

consolidated

statement of

financial

position of

Boom Lotus

as at 31

December

2008

Audited

statement of

financial

position of

Pine Global

as at 31

December

2008

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

balance

sheet of

Boom Lotus

after Pine

Global

Acquisition

as at 30

June 2008

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

balance

sheet of the

Enlarged

Group

before

deemed

acquisition

as at 30

June 2008

Audited

statement of

financial

position of

Zhuhai

Zhongzhu as

at 31

December

2008

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

balance

sheet of the

Enlarged

Group as at

30 June

2008

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

a b c d e=b+c+d f g=a+e+f h i j=g+h+i

Non-current assets

Property, plant and

equipment 19,270 — — — 19,270 371 19,641

Properties under

development — — — — — 282,168 282,168

Investment properties 175,768 — — — 175,768 53,224 228,992

Prepaid lease payments 17,986 — — — 17,986 — 17,986

Investment in an associate — — 169,425 169,425 169,425 — (169,425) 3a —

Loans to an associate — — 62,067 62,067 62,067 — (62,067) 9 —

Goodwill — — — 242,278 1b 242,278 443,045 2b 685,323 — 51,182 3b 736,505

213,024 — 231,492 473,770 1,129,839 335,763 1,285,292

Current assets

Properties under

development — — — — — 460,260 460,260

Trade receivables 24,139 — — — 24,139 — 24,139

Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 15,106 — — — 15,106 25,875 40,981

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 420 — — — 420 — 420

Amount due from an

associate — — 903 903 903 — (903) 9 —

Amount due from a

shareholder — — — — — 16,280 16,280

Tax recoverable — — — — — 10,901 10,901

Pledged bank deposits 12,289 — — — 12,289 3,000 15,289

Cash and bank balances 14,422 — 59 59 14,481 196,110 210,591

66,376 — 962 962 67,338 712,426 778,861

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 261 –

The Pine

Global

Acquisition

The

Proposed

Acquisition

The deemed

acquisition

Audited

consolidated

balance

sheet of the

Group as at

30 June

2008

Audited

consolidated

statement of

financial

position of

Boom Lotus

as at 31

December

2008

Audited

statement of

financial

position of

Pine Global

as at 31

December

2008

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

balance

sheet of

Boom Lotus

after Pine

Global

Acquisition

as at 30

June 2008

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

balance

sheet of the

Enlarged

Group

before

deemed

acquisition

as at 30

June 2008

Audited

statement of

financial

position of

Zhuhai

Zhongzhu as

at 31

December

2008

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

balance

sheet of the

Enlarged

Group as at

30 June

2008

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

a b c d e=b+c+d f g=a+e+f h i j=g+h+i

Current liabilities

Trade payables 5,763 — — — 5,763 — 5,763

Secured bills payables 12,253 — — — 12,253 — 12,253

Provision for claims 65,941 — — — 65,941 — 65,941

Other accruals and payables 5,035 4 19 47,068 1a 47,091 52,126 94,638 13 10 146,777

Accrued interest 25,692 — — — 25,692 — 25,692

Receipts in advance 8,149 — — — 8,149 441,166 449,315

Bank overdraft 155 — — — 155 — 155

Bank borrowings —

repayable within one

year 112,397 — — — 112,397 150,000 262,397

Amount due to a director — 13 — 13 13 — (13) 10 —

Amount due to a

shareholder — 7 — 227,716 1a 227,723 227,723 906 (903) 9 —

(3) 10

(227,723) 10

Loan from shareholders —

due within one year — — — — — 124,114 (62,067) 9 —

(62,047) 10

Loan from a former

shareholder — — — — — — 227,723 10 227,723

Amount due to the minority

shareholder — — — — — — 62,050 10 62,050

Financial guarantee

liabilities — — — — — 879 879

Taxation payable 620 — — — 620 — 620

236,005 24 19 274,827 510,832 811,703 1,259,565

Net current (liabilities) assets (169,629) (24) 943 (273,865) (443,494) (99,277) (480,704)

Total assets less current

liabilities 43,395 (24) 232,435 199,905 686,345 236,486 804,588

Capital and reserves

Ordinary share capital 43,987 7 — 7 21,876 2a 65,863 250,000 (250,000) 3c 65,863

(7) 2f

Share premium 28,952 — — — 196,887 2a 225,839 — 225,839

Convertible redeemable

preference shares 184,653 — — — 184,653 184,653

Reserves (226,757) (31) 32,506 (32,506) 1c (31) 31 2e (226,757) (13,514) 13,514 3c (226,757)

Total equity 30,835 (24) 32,506 (24) 249,598 236,486 249,598

Minority interests — — — — — — 118,243 3b 118,243

Non current liabilities

Loan from holding company

— due after one year — — 199,929 199,929 199,929 — (199,929) 10 —

Loan from former holding

company — — — — — — 199,929 10 199,929

Bank borrowings — due

after one year 12,560 — — — 12,560 — 12,560

Deferred payment — — — — 224,258 2b 224,258 224,258

12,560 — 199,929 199,929 436,747 — 436,747

43,395 (24) 232,435 199,905 686,345 236,486 804,588

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 262 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

The Pine

Global

Acquisition

The Proposed

Acquisition

The deemed

acquisition

Audited

consolidated

income

statement of

the Group

for the year

ended 30

June 2008

Audited

consolidated

statement of

comprehensive

income of

Boom Lotus

for the period

from 7

December

2007 (date of

incorporation)

to 31

December

2008

Audited

statement of

comprehensive

income of

Pine Global

for the year

ended 31

December

2008

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

income

statement of

Boom Lotus

after Pine

Global

Acquisition

for the year

ended 31

December

2008

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

income

statement of

Enlarged

Group before

deemed

acquisition

for the year

ended 30

June 2008

Audited

statement of

comprehensive

income of

Zhuhai

Zhongzhu for

the year

ended 31

December

2008

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

income

statement of

the Enlarged

Group for

the year

ended 30

June 2008

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

a b c d e=b+c+d f g=a+e+f h i j=g+h+i

Turnover 152,826 — — — 152,826 — 152,826

Cost of sales (129,115) — — — (129,115) — (129,115)

Gross profit 23,711 — — — 23,711 — 23,711

Other revenue 11,444 — 1 1 11,445 3,826 15,271

Distribution costs (4,096) — — — (4,096) (5,201) (9,297)

Administrative expenses (32,563) (31) (70) (101) (32,664) (2,667) (35,331)

Other operating expenses — — — — — (191) (191)

Fair value of the financial

guarantee contract — — — — — (469) (469)

Provision for claims (60,700) — — — (60,700) — (60,700)

Impairment loss on trade

receivables (21,588) — — — (21,588) — (21,588)

Imputed interest income on

loans to an associate — — 4,610 4,610 4,610 — (4,610) 5 —

Loss on disposal of a

subsidiary and associates (9,349) — — — (9,349) — (9,349)

Bad debts written off (4,871) — — — (4,871) — (4,871)

Allowance for inventories (2,124) — — — (2,124) — (2,124)

Finance costs (12,219) — (15,703) (15,703) (39,977) 2c (67,899) (9,218) 4,610 5 (72,507)

Share of results of an

associate — — (6,960) (6,960) (6,960) — 6,960 6 —

Loss before tax (112,355) (31) (18,122) (18,153) (170,485) (13,920) (177,445)

Income tax (267) — — — (267) — (267)

Loss for the year (112,622) (31) (18,122) (18,153) (170,752) (13,920) (177,712)

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders (112,622) (31) (18,122) (18,153) (39,977) 2c (170,752) (13,920) 6,960 6

6,960 6 (170,752)

Minority shareholders — — — — — — (6,960) 6 (6,960)

(112,622) (31) (18,122) (18,153) (170,752) (13,920) (177,712)

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 263 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

The Pine

Global

Acquisition

The Proposed

Acquisition

The deemed

acquisition

Audited

consolidated

cash flow

statement of

the Group

for the year

ended 30

June 2008

Audited

consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

Boom Lotus

for the period

from 7

December

2007 (date of

incorporation)

to 31

December

2008

Audited

statement of

cash flows of

Pine Global

for the year

ended 31

December

2008

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited

pro forma

cash flow

statement of

Boom Lotus

after Pine

Global

Acquisition

for the year

ended 31

December

2008

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

cash flow

statement of

Enlarged

Group before

deemed

acquisition

for the year

ended 30

June 2008

Audited

statement of

cash flows of

Zhuhai

Zhongzhu for

the year

ended 31

December

2008

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

cash flow

statement of

the Enlarged

Group for

the year

ended 30

June 2008

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

a b c d e=b+c+d f g=a+e+f h i j=g+h+i

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Loss before tax (112,355) — (18,122) (18,122) (39,977) 2c (170,454) (13,920) 6,960 6 (177,414)

Adjustments for:

Amortisation of prepaid

lease payments 109 — — — 109 — 109

Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment 1,355 — — — 1,355 95 1,450

Bad debts written off 4,871 — — — 4,871 39 4,910

Written off of property,

plant and equipment 130 — — — 130 — 130

Bank interest income (671) — (1) (1) (672) (2,986) (3,658)

Imputed interest income on

loans to an associate — — (4,610) (4,610) (4,610) — 4,610 5 —

Loss on disposal of

subsidiaries and

associates 9,349 — — — 9,349 — 9,349

Share-based payment

expenses 2,913 — — — 2,913 — 2,913

Impairment loss on trade

receivables 21,588 — — — 21,588 — 21,588

Impairment loss on

prepayments, deposits

and other receivables 1,108 — — — 1,108 — 1,108

Allowance for inventories 2,124 — — — 2,124 — 2,124

Unrealised loss on listed

securities (financial

assets at fair value

through profit and loss) 765 — — — 765 — 765

Finance costs 12,219 — 15,703 15,703 39,977 2c 67,899 9,218 (4,610) 5 72,507

Gain on disposal of

property, plant and

equipment (56) — — — (56) — (56)

Provision for claims 60,700 — — — 60,700 — 60,700

Increase in fair value of

investment properties (10,467) — — — (10,467) — (10,467)

Share of results of an

associate — — 6,960 6,960 6,960 — (6,960) 6 —

Amortisation of financial

guarantee liabilities — — — — — (695) (695)

Fair value of financial

guarantee contract — — — — — 469 469

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 264 –

The Pine

Global

Acquisition

The Proposed

Acquisition

The deemed

acquisition

Audited

consolidated

cash flow

statement of

the Group

for the year

ended 30

June 2008

Audited

consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

Boom Lotus

for the period

from 7

December

2007 (date of

incorporation)

to 31

December

2008

Audited

statement of

cash flows of

Pine Global

for the year

ended 31

December

2008

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited

pro forma

cash flow

statement of

Boom Lotus

after Pine

Global

Acquisition

for the year

ended 31

December

2008

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

cash flow

statement of

Enlarged

Group before

deemed

acquisition

for the year

ended 30

June 2008

Audited

statement of

cash flows of

Zhuhai

Zhongzhu for

the year

ended 31

December

2008

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

cash flow

statement of

the Enlarged

Group for

the year

ended 30

June 2008

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

a b c d e=b+c+d f g=a+e+f h i j=g+h+i

Operating cash flows before

movements in working

capital (6,318) — (70) (70) (6,388) (7,780) (14,168)

Decrease in inventories 799 — — — 799 — 799

Decrease in trade receivables 7,570 — — — 7,570 — 7,570

Decrease (increase) in

prepayments, deposits

and other receivables (13,883) — — — (13,883) (10,796) (24,679)

Decrease in trade payables (6,066) — — — (6,066) (6,066)

Decrease in secured bills

payables (9,369) — — — (9,369) — (9,369)

Decrease in provision for

claims and other accruals (2,633) — — — (2,633) 10,026 7,393

Increase in receipts in

advance 7,667 — — — 7,667 214,113 221,780

Increase in properties under

development — — — — — (142,929) (142,929)

Increase in other payables — — 16 16 16 — 16

Decrease in amount due

from a shareholder — — — — — 1,233 1,233

Cash (used in) from

operations (22,233) (54) (54) (22,287) 63,867 41,580

Tax paid (2) — — — (2) (5,809) (5,811)

Tax refunded 355 — — — 355 — 355

Net cash (used in) from

operating activities (21,880) — (54) (54) (21,934) 58,058 36,124

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Acquisition of subsidiaries — — — 112 7 (227,604) (227,604) — 174,892 8 (52,712)

(227,716) 1a

Payment for acquisition of

investment properties (23,756) — — — (23,756) (15,153) (38,909)

Proceeds from disposal of

available-for-sale

securities 4,000 — — — 4,000 — 4,000

Payments for acquisition of

property, plant and

equipment (1,135) — — — (1,135) (7) (1,142)

Bank interest received 671 — 1 1 672 2,986 3,658

Increase in pledged bank

deposits (190) — — — (190) — (190)

Advance to a shareholder — — — — — (9,700) (9,700)

Proceeds form disposal of

property, plant and

equipment 80 — — — 80 — 80

Net cash (used in) from

investing activities (20,330) — 1 (227,603) (247,933) (21,874) (94,915)

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 265 –

The Pine

Global

Acquisition

The Proposed

Acquisition

The deemed

acquisition

Audited

consolidated

cash flow

statement of

the Group

for the year

ended 30

June 2008

Audited

consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

Boom Lotus

for the period

from 7

December

2007 (date of

incorporation)

to 31

December

2008

Audited

statement of

cash flows of

Pine Global

for the year

ended 31

December

2008

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited

pro forma

cash flow

statement of

Boom Lotus

after Pine

Global

Acquisition

for the year

ended 31

December

2008

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

cash flow

statement of

Enlarged

Group before

deemed

acquisition

for the year

ended 30

June 2008

Audited

statement of

cash flows of

Zhuhai

Zhongzhu for

the year

ended 31

December

2008

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

cash flow

statement of

the Enlarged

Group for

the year

ended 30

June 2008

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

a b c d e=b+c+d f g=a+e+f h i j=g+h+i

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Repayment of bank

borrowings (44,843) — — — (44,843) (20,000) (64,843)

New bank borrowings raised 33,751 — — — 33,751 30,000 63,751

Proceeds from issue of

ordinary shares 18,381 — — — 18,381 — 18,381

Proceeds from exercise of

share options 8,662 — — — 8,662 — 8,662

Interest paid (2,088) — — — (2,088) (11,080) (13,168)

Payment of share issue

expenses (183) — — — (183) — (183)

(Repayment to) advance

from a shareholder — — — 227,716 1a 227,716 227,716 (13,886) 213,830

Net cash from (used in)

financing activities 13,680 — — 227,716 241,396 (14,966) 226,430

Net (decrease) increase in

cash and cash equivalents (28,530) — (53) 59 (28,471) 21,218 167,639

Effect on foreign exchange

rate changes (2,655) — — — (2,655) — (2,655)

Cash and cash equivalents at

beginning of year 45,452 — 112 (112) 7 — 45,452 174,892 (174,892) 8 45,452

Cash and cash equivalents at

the end of year 14,267 — 59 59 14,326 196,110 210,436

Analysis of cash and cash

equivalents

Represented by

Cash and bank balances 14,422 — 59 59 14,481 196,110 210,591

Bank overdraft (155) — — — (155) — (155)

14,267 — 59 59 14,326 196,110 210,436

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 266 –

Notes:

1 a. The consideration for Pine Global Acquisition is settled by cash amounting approximately

RMB274,784,000 (equivalent to HK$310,000,000). Subsequent to 31 December 2008, a total

consideration of approximately RMB227,716,000 (equivalent to HK$256,900,000) was already

paid by Boom Lotus, which is financed by a loan from shareholder. The remaining balance of

approximately RMB47,068,000 (equivalent to HK$53,100,000) will be paid within 90 days

from the completion date of Pine Global Acquisition.